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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ARABELLA CAPELLE of 
Buada District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ARABELLA 
 CAPELLE had been determined be the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee 
 (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  206 c.l. Yangor  65/86 1/36 
Aiwo  210 c.l. Bubum  65/86 1/36 
Aiwo  227 c.l. Yangor  65/86 1/36 
Aiwo  328 p.l. Gagauwongo/Anor 65/86 1/36 
Aiwo  336 p.l. - 65/86 1/36 
Aiwo  458 p.l. Bwitieomr  65/86 1/36 
Anabar  111 c.l. Boroboren  65/86 1/36 
Anetan  138 c.l. Ngengen, Anetsiuw  65/86 1/36 
Buada  64 p.l. Ijakabab  65/86 1/36 
Buada  83 p.l. Ijuae  65/86 1/36 
Buada  95 p.l. Dobuade  65/86 1/36 
Buada  107 p.l. Aujo  65/86 1/36 
Buada  196 p.l. Ianbongonepe  65/86 1/36 
Buada  248 c.l. Dobuededar  65/86 1/36 
Buada  294 c.l. Adungidunger  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  135 c.l. Atumurumur  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  154 c.l. Atumurumur  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  163 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  164 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  166 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  167 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  168 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  175 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  176 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  177 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  178 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  179 c.l. Eateterang  65/86 1/36 
Denigomodu  214 c.l. Atumurumur  65/86 1/36 
Ewa  136 c.l. Anuer  65/86 1/36 
Ijuw  16 p.l. Aneborora  65/86 1/36 
Nibok  96 p.l. Ududin  57/86 1/36 
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Uaboe  54 p.l. Iaroe, Bedio  65/86 1/36 
Yaren  332 p.l. Atubwinumor  65/86 1/36 
Anabar  7 p.l. Tararo  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  17 p.l. Arinugogo  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  21 p.l. Atetirir  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  24 p.l. Arinugogo  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  26 p.l. Atibenar   65/86 1/216 
Anabar  34 p.l. Anakariki  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  36 p.l. Queirang  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  49 p.l. Ibweruru  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  55 p.l. Tomor, Atemor  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  58 p.l. Animwen  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  59 p.l. Animwen  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  65 p.l. Atebobaer  65/86 1/216 
Anetan  7 p.l. Guramit  65/86 1/216 
Anetan  13 p.l. Yabwia  65/86 1/216 
Anetan  15 p.l. Atebena  65/86 1/216 
Anetan  20 p.l. Iyeida  65/86 1/216 
Anetan  133 p.l. Atebao  65/86 1/216 
Anibare  160 p.l. Adetereni  65/86 1/216 
Anibare  202 p.l. Anurun  65/86 1/216 
Anibare  238 p.l. Aequara  65/86 1/216 
Anibare  240 p.l. Atemor  65/86 1/216 
Anibare  241 p.l. Maro  65/86 1/216 
Anibare  354 p.l. Akaraeoni 10/89 1/216 
Baiti  67 p.l. Anuero 65/86 1/216 
Baiti  76 p.l. Ugino  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  35 p.l. Nagon  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  36 p.l. Abongebong  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  37 p.l. Tegang, Idageang  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  58 p.l. Beiduaba, Paeduepe 65/86 1/216 
Ewa  79 p.l. Anemet  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  80 p.l. Anuijo  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  81 p.l. Anuijo  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  89 p.l. Anuero  65/86 1/210 
Ewa  93 p.l. Anuijo  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  94 p.l. Ate  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  95 p.l. Anujo  65/86 1/216 
Ewa  162 p.l. Imagemwin  65/86 1/216 
Ijuw  10 p.l. Atebwanijo  65/86 1/216 
Ijuw  18 p.l. Atobwidob  65/86 1/216 
Ijuw  85 p.l. Atueo  65/86 1/216 
Ijuw  87 p.l. Ijuwinepe  65/86 1/216 
Ijuw  88 p.l. Ibowini   65/86 1/216 
Menen  354 p.l. Atataro  65/86 1/216 
Anabar  63 p.l. Atoedi  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 136 p.l. Mapweo  57/86 1/45 
Baiti  35 p.l. Ibeibe  57/86 1/45 
Baiti  49 p.l. Anemere  49/87 1/45 
Baiti  50 p.l. Anemrer  49/87 1/45 
Baiti  77 c.l. Ibiebe  57/86 1/45 
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Baiti  112 c.l. Aeounun  57/86 1/45 
Baiti  150 c.l. Aturobu  57/86 1/45 
Baiti  157 c.l. Daradae  57/86 1/45 
Baiti  173 p.l. Anbobwija  57/86 1/45 
Baiti  175 p.l. Anoe  57/86 1/45 
Baiti  187 p.l. Anabato  57/86 1/45 
Baiti  198 p.l. Anoe  57/86 1/45 
Nibok  70 p.l. Aiongen  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  2 p.l. Kurin  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  5 p.l. Kurin  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  10 p.l. Kurin  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  53 p.l. Ubaneb  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  69 c.l. Anud  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  70 c.l. Mueoen  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  79 c.l. Mueoen  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  95 c.l. Uaboe  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  99 c.l. Mueoen  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  114 c.l. Mueoen  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  149 c.l. Umwewein  57/86 1/45 
Anabar  107 c.l. Iaterangija  65/86 1/180 
Anetan  71 c.l. Anuworoija  65/86 1/180 
Baiti  40 p.l. Uareo  57/86 1/180 
Baiti  57 p.l. Uareo  57/86 1/180 
Buada  192 p.l. Ibowini  57/86 1/180 
Ewa  2 c.l. Anora  65/86 1/180 
Ewa  173 c.l. Anmijeb  57/86 1/180 
Ewa  195 c.l. Iatengab  65/86 1/180 
Menen  135 c.l. Yakodu  57/86 1/180 
Menen  138 c.l. Ibwe  57/86 1/180 
Menen  141 c.l. Ibwe  57/86 1/180 
Menen  177 c.l. Anaoe    57/86 1/180 
Menen  178 c.l. Anaoe  57/86 1/180 
Menen  183 c.l. Anaoe 57/86 1/180 
Menen  184 c.l. Anaeoe  57/86 1/180 
Menen  305 p.l. Manuje  57/86 1/180 
Menen  316 p.l. Egarowa  57/86 1/180 
Menen  394 c.l. Karawinuroro  57/86 1/180 
Menen  440 p.l. Atararo  57/92 1/180 
Nibok  118 p.l. Anibara  57/86 1/180 
Uaboe  17 p.l. - 57/86 1/180 
Uaboe  33 p.l. Yangebauwo  57/86 1/180 
Uaboe  36 p.l. Areni  57/86 1/180 
Uaboe  40 p.l. Atenga  57/86 1/180 
Uaboe  46 p.l. Anok  57/86 1/180 
Uaboe  97 c.l. Uaboe  57/86 1/180 
Anetan  95 c.l. Ibwerin  65/86 1/9 
Anetan  110 c.l. Okoe, Ibwerin  65/86 1/9 
Baiti  22 p.l. En  84/92 1/9 
Ewa  68 p.l. Ibegu  65/86 1/9 
Menen  43 c.l. Anubwija  65/86 1/9 
Anibare  198 p.l. Bogetsiuw  57/86 1/360 
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Uaboe  57 p.l. Ijangebawo  57/86 1/360 
Anibare  228 p.l. Yatsi  57/86 1/135 
Baiti  160 c.l. Anud  57/86 1/135 
Buada  197 p.l. Ianbongonepe  57/86 1/135 
Buada  224 c.l. Abwan  57/86 1/135 
Nibok  58 p.l. - 57/86 1/135 
Nibok  61 p.l. Aiyubum  57/86 1/135 
Nibok  94 p.l. Marawa  65/90 1/135 
Uaboe  49 p.l. Yapiyuw  77/86 1/135 
Uaboe  80 c.l. Anud  57/86 1/135 
Uaboe  133 p.l. Aemwar  57/86 1/135 
Anibare  231 p.l. Ijuwokoe  65/86 53/25200 
Anibare  339 p.l. Atabio  65/86 53/25200 
Uaboe  45 p.l. Atebae  65/86 53/25200 
Uaboe  62 p.l. Atebae  65/86 53/25200 
Uaboe  96 c.l. Uaboe  65/86 53/25200 
Baiti  14 p.l. Anabor  57/86 4/225 
Baiti  162 c.l. Aturobu  57/86 1/90 
Buada  4 p.l. Anor  65/86 1/252 
Buada  62 p.l. Ijakabab  65/86 1/252 
Denigomodu  134 c.l. Atumurumur  65/86 1/252 
Denigomodu  153 c.l. Atumurumur  65/86 1/252 
Denigomodu  208 c.l. Atumurumur  65/86 1/252 
Denigomodu  209 c.l. Atumurumur  65/86 1/252 
Uaboe  140 p.l. Mapweo  57/86 1/252 
Uaboe  142 c.l. Ewa  57/86 1/252 
Buada  85 p.l. Aujo  65/86 1/288 
Buada 116 p.l. Urum  11/93 1/288 
Nibok  109 p.l. Eatomaneab  65/86 1/288 
Nibok  112 p.l. Eatomaneab  65/86 1/288 
Buada 188 p.l. Abwan  57/86 7/1080 
Buada 220 c.l. Abwan  57/86 7/1080 
Buada 241 p.l. Baragow  65/86 1/63 
Buada 389 p.l. F.G.W.SL. 65/86 1/63 
Nibok  74 p.l. Oininibok  57/86 1/54 
Anibare  337 p.l. Atabato  57/86 1/135 
Ewa  91 p.l. Atete  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe  136 p.l. Mapweo  57/86 1/45 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late ARABELLA CAPELLE are :-  (a) in respect of the land shown in 
paragraph 1 above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  206 Yangor  
 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/108 
1/108 
1/108 

Aiwo  210 Bubum  As for portion No.206 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  227 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  328 Gagauwongo/Anor -do-  
Aiwo  336 - -do-  
Aiwo  458 Bwitieomr  -do-  
Anabar  111 Boroboren  -do-  
Anetan  138 Ngengen, Anetsiuw  -do-  
Buada  64 Ijakabab  -do-  
Buada  83 Ijuae  -do-  
Buada  95 Dobuade  -do-  
Buada  107 Aujo  -do-  
Buada  196 Ianbongonepe  -do-  
Buada  248 Dobuededar  -do-  
Buada  294 Adungidunger  -do-  
Denigomodu  135 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  154 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  163 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  164 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  166 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  167 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  168 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  175 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  176 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  177 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  178 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  179 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  214 Atumurumur  -do-  
Ewa  136 Anuer  -do-  
Ijuw  16 Aneborora  -do-  
Nibok  96 Ududin  -do-  
Uaboe  54 Iaroe, Bedio  -do-  
Yaren  332 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Anabar  7 Tararo  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/648 
1/648 
1/648 

Anabar  17 Arinugogo  As for portion No.7 p.l. Anabar  
Anabar  21 Atetirir  -do-  
Anabar  24 Arinugogo  -do-  
Anabar  26 Atibenar   -do-  
Anabar  34 Anakariki  -do-  
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Anabar  36 Queirang  -do-  
Anabar  49 Ibweruru  -do-  
Anabar  55 Tomor, Atemor  -do-  
Anabar  58 Animwen  -do-  
Anabar  59 Animwen  -do-  
Anabar  65 Atebobaer  -do-  
Anetan  7 Guramit  -do-  
Anetan  13 Yabwia  -do-  
Anetan  15 Atebena  -do-  
Anetan  20 Iyeida  -do-  
Anetan  133 Atebao  -do-  
Anibare  160 Adetereni  -do-  
Anibare  202 Anurun  -do-  
Anibare  238 Aequara  -do-  
Anibare  240 Atemor  -do-  
Anibare  241 Maro  -do-  
Anibare  354 Akaraeoni -do-  
Baiti  67 Anuero -do-  
Baiti  76 Ugino  -do-  
Ewa  35 Nagon  -do-  
Ewa  36 Abongebong  -do-  
Ewa  37 Tegang, Idageang  -do-  
Ewa  58 Beiduaba, Paeduepe -do-  
Ewa  79 Anemet  -do-  
Ewa  80 Anuijo  -do-  
Ewa  81 Anuijo  -do-  
Ewa  89 Anuero  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/630 
1/630 
1/630 

Ewa  93 Anuijo  As for portion No.89 p.l. Anabar  
Ewa  94 Ate  -do-  
Ewa  95 Anujo  -do-  
Ewa  162 Imagemwin  -do-  
Ijuw  10 Atebwanijo  -do-  
Ijuw  18 Atobwidob  -do-  
Ijuw  85 Atueo  -do-  
Ijuw  87 Ijuwinepe  -do-  
Ijuw  88 Ibowini   -do-  
Menen  354 Atataro  -do-  
Anabar  63 Atoedi  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/135 
1/135 
1/135 

Uaboe 136 Mapweo  As for portion No.63 p.l. Anabar  
Baiti  35 Ibeibe  -do-  
Baiti  49 Anemere  -do-  
Baiti  50 Anemrer  -do-  
Baiti  77 Ibiebe  -do-  
Baiti  112 Aeounun  -do-  
Baiti  150 Aturobu  -do-  
Baiti  157 Daradae  -do-  
Baiti  173 Anbobwija  -do-  
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Baiti  175 Anoe  -do-  
Baiti  187 Anabato  -do-  
Baiti  198 Anoe  -do-  
Nibok  70 Aiongen  -do-  
Uaboe  2 Kurin  -do-  
Uaboe  5 Kurin  -do-  
Uaboe  10 Kurin  -do-  
Uaboe  53 Ubaneb  -do-  
Uaboe  69 Anud  -do-  
Uaboe  70 Mueoen  -do-  
Uaboe  79 Mueoen  -do-  
Uaboe  95 Uaboe  -do-  
Uaboe  99 Mueoen  -do-  
Uaboe  114 Mueoen  -do-  
Uaboe  149 Umwewein  -do-  
Anabar  107 Iaterangija  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/540 
1/540 
1/540 

Anetan  71 Anuworoija  As for portion No.107 c.l. Anabar  
Baiti  40 Uareo  -do-  
Baiti  57 Uareo  -do-  
Buada  192 Ibowini  -do-  
Ewa  2 Anora  -do-  
Ewa  173 Anmijeb  -do-  
Ewa  195 Iatengab  -do-  
Menen  135 Yakodu  -do-  
Menen  138 Ibwe  -do-  
Menen  141 Ibwe  -do-  
Menen  177 Anaoe    -do-  
Menen  178 Anaoe  -do-  
Menen  183 Anaoe -do-  
Menen  184 Anaeoe  -do-  
Menen  305 Manuje  -do-  
Menen  316 Egarowa  -do-  
Menen  394 Karawinuroro  -do-  
Menen  440 Atararo  -do-  
Nibok  118 Anibara  -do-  
Uaboe  17 - -do-  
Uaboe  33 Yangebauwo  -do-  
Uaboe  36 Areni  -do-  
Uaboe  40 Atenga  -do-  
Uaboe  46 Anok  -do-  
Uaboe  97 Uaboe  -do-  
Anetan  95 Ibwerin  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/27 
1/27 
1/27 

Anetan  110 Okoe, Ibwerin  As for portion No.95 c.l. Anetan  
Baiti  22 En  -do-  
Ewa  68 Ibegu  -do-  
Menen  43 Anubwija  -do-  
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Anibare  198 Bogetsiuw  
 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 

Uaboe  57 Ijangebawo  As for portion No.198 p.l. Anibare  
Anibare  228 Yatsi  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/405 
1/405 
1/405 

Baiti  160 Anud  As for portion No.228 p.l. Anibare  
Buada  197 Ianbongonepe  -do-  
Buada  224 Abwan  -do-  
Nibok  58 - -do-  
Nibok  61 Aiyubum  -do-  
Nibok  94 Marawa  -do-  
Uaboe  49 Yapiyuw  -do-  
Uaboe  80 Anud  -do-  
Uaboe  133 Aemwar  -do-  
Anibare  231 Ijuwokoe  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

53/75600 
53/75600 
53/75600 

Anibare  339 Atabio  As for portion No.231 p.l. Anibare  
Uaboe  45 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  62 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  96 Uaboe  -do-  
Baiti  14 Anabor  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

4/675 
4/675 
4/675 

Baiti  162 Aturobu  
 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/270 
1/270 
1/270 

Buada  4 Anor  
 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/756 
1/756 
1/756 

Buada  62 Ijakabab  As for portion No.4 p.l. Buada  
Denigomodu  134 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  153 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  208 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  209 Atumurumur  -do-  
Uaboe  140 Mapweo  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/675 
1/675 
1/675 

Uaboe  142 Ewa  As for portion No.140 p.l. Uaboe  
Buada  85 Aujo  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/864 
1/864 
1/864 

Buada 116 Urum  As for portion No.85 p.l. Buada  
Nibok  109 Eatomaneab  -do-  
Nibok  112 Eatomaneab  -do-  
Buada 188 Abwan  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

7/3240 
7/3240 
7/3240 

Buada 220 Abwan  As for portion No.188 p.l. Buada  
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Buada 241 Baragow  
 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/189 
1/189 
1/189 

Buada 389 F.G.W.SL. As for portion No.241 p.l. Buada  
Nibok  74 Oininibok  

 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/162 
1/162 
1/162 

Anibare  337 Atabato  
 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/405 
1/405 
1/405 

Ewa  91 Atete  
 
              Remus T/ee 

Timothy Capelle  
Reimers Capelle  
(Ramsey Ky-Mani Taki 

1/135 
1/135 
1/135 

Uaboe  136 Mapweo  As for portion No.91 p.l. Ewa  
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice.  

 
BAGIDOUWE DAUBUG    

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
G.N.No. 126/2005  
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late GAMMA DEPOUDU of 
Yaren District. 

E S T A T E 
1.  The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late GAMMA DEPOUDU 

 had been determined be the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
 predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare  5 c.l. Aterebok  86/96 1/360 
Anibare  50 c.l. Agabwe  86/96 1/90 
Anibare  51 c.l. Agabwe 86/96 1/90 
Anibare  70 c.l. Adetobage  86/96 1/90 
Buada  12 p.l. Atubwinumor  86/96 1/90 
Buada  15 p.l. Atero  86/96 1/90 
Buada  45 p.l. Iyatsi  86/96 1/90 
Buada  53 p.l. Ijati  86/96 1/90 
Buada  65 p.l. Adutubwije  86/96 1/90 
Buada  97 p.l. Dobuadedar  86/96 1/90 
Buada  271 c.l. Oebuebin  86/96 1/90 
Buada  395 c.l. Animaeor  86/96 1/90 
Menen  381 p.l. Anor  86/96 1/90 
Menen  403 c.l. Anor  86/96 1/90 
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Yaren  336 p.l. Atubwinumor  86/96 1/90 
Yaren  337 p.l. Atubwinumor  86/96 1/90 
Yaren  350 p.l. Atero  86/96 1/90 
Anibare  185 p.l. Idobua  86/96 1/180 
Menen  416 p.l. Ijonora  87/96 1/180 
Menen  445 p.l. Tararo  87/96 1/180 
Anibare 197 p.l. Idobua  86/96 1/130 
Anibare 273 p.l. Aruruba  86/96 1/130 
Buada  16 p.l. Atero  86/96 1/130 
Buada  84 p.l. Banabana  86/96 1/130 
Yaren  351 p.l. Atero  86/96 1/130 
Menen  7 c.l. Yaeow  86/96 1/600 
Menen  8 c.l. Yaeow  86/96 1/600 
Menen  23 c.l. Anoboroboren  86/96 1/80 
Menen  62 c.l. Iua  86/96 1/20 
Menen  65 c.l. Iua  86/96 1/20 
Menen  68 c.l. Iua  86/96 1/480 
Menen  69 c.l. Aredeto  86/96 1/60 
Menen  274 p.l. Atuwuro  86/96 1/60 
Menen  137 c.l. Ibwe  86/96 1/210 
Menen  140 c.l. Ibwe  86/96 1/210 
Menen  242 p.l. Anematte  86/96 13/240 
Menen  277 p.l. Adetebor  86/96 1/120 
Menen  332 p.l. Kiwowo  86/96 1/120 
Menen  343 p.l. Kiwowo  86/96 1/120 
Menen  396 c.l. Aniwen  86/96 1/120 
Anibare  386 p.l. Irue  38/02 1/120 
Menen  297 p.l. Anubwiya  86/96 1/300 
Menen  308 p.l. Anubwiya  86/96 1/240 
Menen  433 p.l. Atebi  40/02 1/240 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

GAMMA DEPOUDU are :-  (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare  5 Aterebok  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/2520 
1/2520 
1/2520 
1/2520 
1/2520 
1/5040 
1/5040 
1/17640 
1/17640 
1/17640 
1/17640 
1/17640 
1/17640 
1/17640 
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Anibare  50 Agabwe  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/630 
1/630 
1/630 
1/630 
1/630 
1/1260 
1/1260 
1/4410 
1/4410 
1/4410 
1/4410 
1/4410 
1/4410 
1/4410 

Anibare  51 Agabwe As for portion No.50 c.l. Anibare  
Anibare  70 Adetobage  -do-  
Buada  12 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Buada  15 Atero  -do-  
Buada  45 Iyatsi  -do-  
Buada  53 Ijati  -do-  
Buada  65 Adutubwije  -do-  
Buada  97 Dobuadedar  -do-  
Buada  271 Oebuebin  -do-  
Buada  395 Animaeor  -do-  
Menen  381 Anor  -do-  
Menen  403 Anor  -do-  
Yaren  336 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Yaren  337 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Yaren  350 Atero  -do-  
Anibare  185 Idobua  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/1260 
1/1260 
1/1260 
1/1260 
1/1260 
1/2520 
1/2520 
1/8820 
1/8820 
1/8820 
1/8820 
1/8820 
1/8820 
1/8820 

Menen  416 Ijonora  As for portion No.185 p.l. Anibare  
Menen  445 Tararo  -do-  
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Anibare 197 Idobua  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/420 
1/420 
1/1470 
1/1470 
1/1470 
1/1470 
1/1470 
1/1470 
1/1470 

Anibare 273 Aruruba  As for portion No.197 p.l. Anibare  
Buada  16 Atero  -do-  
Buada  84 Banabana  -do-  
Yaren  351 Atero  -do-  
Menen  7 Yaeow  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/4200 
1/4200 
1/4200 
1/4200 
1/4200 
1/8400 
1/8400 
1/29400 
1/29400 
1/29400 
1/29400 
1/29400 
1/29400 
1/29400 

Menen  8 Yaeow  As for portion No.7 c.l. Menen  
Menen  23 Anoboroboren  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/560 
1/560 
1/560 
1/560 
1/560 
1/1120 
1/1120 
1/3920 
1/3920 
1/3920 
1/3920 
1/3920 
1/3920 
1/3920 
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Menen  62 Iua  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/280 
1/280 
1/980 
1/980 
1/980 
1/980 
1/980 
1/980 
1/980 

Menen  65 Iua  As for portion No.62 c.l. Menen  
Menen  68 Iua  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/3360 
1/3360 
1/3360 
1/3360 
1/3360 
1/6720 
1/6720 
1/23520 
1/23520 
1/23520 
1/23520 
1/23520 

Menen  69 Aredeto  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/420 
1/420 
1/420 
1/420 
1/420 
1/840 
1/840 
1/2940 
1/2940 
1/2940 
1/2940 
1/2940 
1/2940 
1/2940 

Menen  274 Atuwuro  As for portion No.69 c.l. Menen  
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Menen  137 Ibwe  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/1470 
1/1470 
1/1470 
1/1470 
1/1470 
1/2940 
1/2940 
1/10290 
1/10290 
1/10290 
1/10290 
1/10290 
1/10290 
1/10290 

Menen  140 Ibwe  As for portion No.137 c.l. Menen  
Menen  242 Anematte  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

13/1680 
13/1680 
13/1680 
13/1680 
13/1680 
13/3360 
13/3360 
13/11760 
13/11760 
13/11760 
13/11760 
13/11760 
13/11760 
13/11760 

Menen  277 Adetebor  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/840 
1/840 
1/840 
1/840 
1/840 
1/1680 
1/1680 
1/5880 
1/5880 
1/5880 
1/5880 
1/5880 
1/5880 
1/5880 

Menen  332 Kiwowo  As for portion No.277 p.l. Menen  
Menen  343 Kiwowo  -do-  
Menen  396 Aniwen  -do-  
Anibare  386 Irue  -do-  
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Menen  297 Anubwiya  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/2100 
1/2100 
1/2100 
1/2100 
1/2100 
1/4200 
1/4200 
1/14700 
1/14700 
1/14700 
1/14700 
1/14700 
1/14700 
1/14700 

Menen  308 Anubwiya  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Teranikai T/ee 

Belinda Ratabwiy 
Thelma Depoudu 
Vivian Depoudu 
Robin Depoudu  
Lucas Depoudu  
Ledan Dowabobo 
Delton Depoudu 
(Pancia Depoudu  
(Mike Depoudu 
(Simon Depoudu  
(Panciana Depoudu 
(Junior Depoudu 
(Toan Depoudu  
Teranikai Canon  (LTO) 

1/1680 
1/1680 
1/1680 
1/1680 
1/1680 
1/3360 
1/3360 
1/11760 
1/11760 
1/11760 
1/11760 
1/11760 
1/11760 
1/11760 

Menen  433 Atebi  As for portion No.308 p.l. Menen  
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice.  

 
BAGIDOUWE DAUBUG   

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late EIDUDIN ZACHARIAS of 
Anabar District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late EIDUDIN 
 ZACHARIAS had been determined be the decisions of the Nauru Lands 
 Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
 following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Denigomodu  76 p.l. Kababa  11/78 1/16 
Denigomodu  80 p.l. Adeto  11/78 1/24 
Denigomodu  119 c.l. Denigomodu  11/78 1/12 
Denigomodu  120 c.l. Denigomodu  11/78 1/12 
Denigomodu  224 p.l. Anuero  11/78 1/12 
Denigomodu  270 c.l. Denigomodu  11/78 1/12 
Denigomodu  281 c.l. Eatora  11/78 1/12 
Nibok  212 c.l. Atebwae  11/78 1/6 
Anabar  9 p.l. Adaubwer  32/96 1/12        (LTO) 
Anabar  38 c.l. Aduba  32/96 1/12        (LTO) 
Anibare  254 p.l. Abaduijow  32/96 1/12        (LTO) 
Ijuw  2 p.l. Yatemeter  32/96 1/12        (LTO) 
Anabar  51 p.l. Ibweruru  32/96 1/6          (LTO) 
Anabar  62 p.l. Borokumo  32/96 1/6          (LTO) 
Anibare  26 c.l. Meribo  32/96 1/6          (LTO) 
Anibare  225 p.l. Anurung  32/96 1/6          (LTO) 
Anibare  309 c.l. Boneida  32/96 1/6          (LTO) 
Anibare  349 p.l. Anoe  32/96 1/6          (LTO) 
Ewa  201 c.l. Boroboron  32/96 1/6          (LTO) 
Ijuw  47 c.l. Bogemoruw  32/96 1/6          (LTO) 
Anabar  80 c.l. Arep  32/96 1/18        (LTO) 
Anabar  81 c.l. Arep  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Baiti  82 p.l. Ugino  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ewa  7 c.l. Arubo 32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ewa  26 p.l. Arida  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ewa  144 c.l. Anuer 32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ewa  153 c.l. Mamweiya 32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ewa  186 c.l. Boroboron  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ijuw  7 p.l. Ebara  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ijuw  34 c.l. Ganokoro  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ijuw  35 c.l. Eatdabuarik  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ijuw  53 c.l. Ganokoro  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ijuw  100 p.l. Iako  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ijuw  115 p.l. Aeiw  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ijuw  120 p.l. Atajong  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
Ijuw  126 c.l. Iatoborobor  32/96 1/24        (LTO) 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late EIDUDIN ZACHARIAS are :-  (a) in respect of the land shown in 
paragraph 1 above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Denigomodu  76 Kababa  Robin Adun 
Weaver Adun 
Andre Adun 
Juanita Adun 
Abigail Jeremiah  
Sharina Adun 
Windy Deireragea 
Luxmandy Tagamoun 

1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 

Denigomodu  80 Adeto  Robin Adun 
Weaver Adun 
Andre Adun 
Juanita Adun 
Abigail Jeremiah  
Sharina Adun 
Windy Deireragea 
Luxmandy Tagamoun 

1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 

Denigomodu  119 Denigomodu  Robin Adun 
Weaver Adun 
Andre Adun 
Juanita Adun 
Abigail Jeremiah  
Sharina Adun 
Windy Deireragea 
Luxmandy Tagamoun 

1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 

Denigomodu  120 Denigomodu  As for portion No.119 p.l. Denigomodu  
Denigomodu  224 Anuero  -do-  
Denigomodu  270 Denigomodu  -do-  
Denigomodu  281 Eatora  -do-  
Nibok  212 Atebwae  Robin Adun 

Weaver Adun 
Andre Adun 
Juanita Adun 
Abigail Jeremiah  
Sharina Adun 
Windy Deireragea 
Luxmandy Tagamoun 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Anabar  9 Adaubwer  Windy Deireragea 
Luxmandy Tagamoun 

1/24 
1/24 

Anabar  38 Aduba  As for portion No.9 p.l. Anabar  
Anibare  254 Abaduijow  -do-  
Ijuw  2 Yatemeter  -do-  
Anabar  51 Ibweruru  Windy Deireragea 

Luxmandy Tagamoun 
1/12 
1/12 

Anabar  62 Borokumo  As for portion No. 51 p.l. Anabar  
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Anibare  26 Meribo  -do-  
Anibare  225 Anurung  -do-  
Anibare  309 Boneida  -do-  
Anibare  349 Anoe  -do-  
Ewa  201 Boroboron  -do-  
Ijuw  47 Bogemoruw  -do-  
Anabar  80 Arep  Windy Deireragea 

Luxmandy Tagamoun 
1/36 
1/36 

Anabar  81 Arep  Windy Deireragea 
Luxmandy Tagamoun 

1/48 
1/48 

Baiti  82 Ugino  As for portion No.80 c.l. Anabar  
Ewa  7 Arubo -do-  
Ewa  26 Arida  -do-  
Ewa  144 Anuer -do-  
Ewa  153 Mamweiya -do-  
Ewa  186 Boroboron  -do-  
Ijuw  7 Ebara  -do-  
Ijuw  34 Ganokoro  -do-  
Ijuw  35 Eatdabuarik  -do-  
Ijuw  53 Ganokoro  -do-  
Ijuw  100 Iako  -do-  
Ijuw  115 Aeiw  -do-  
Ijuw  120 Atajong  -do-  
Ijuw  126 Iatoborobor  -do-  

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice.  

 
BAGIDOUWE DAUBUG   

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 


